MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Снар. 85.

Chapter 85.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appropriations.

Span 1 In order to provide for governleads and		c		
SECT. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of				
the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury,				
and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government				
for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with				
the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any				
time prior to the first day of January next, to draw h				
upon the treasury for the same:				
	\$37,000	00		
Interest on public debt, three hundred thousand dol-	\$01,000	٠.		
	300,000	00		
Soldiers' allotments, five thousand dollars,	5,000			
Soldiers' bounty scrip, twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500			
Interest on soldiers' bounty scrip, two hundred seventy-	2,000	00		
five dollars.	275	00		
Interest on soldiers' allotment, seven hundred dollars,	700			
Soldiers' pensions for eighteen hundred sixty-nine, forty	,00	00		
thousand dollars,	40,000	00		
Soldiers' pensions, deficiency for eighteen hundred	10,000			
sixty-six and eighteen hundred sixty-seven, thirty-				
seven thousand three hundred ninety-five dollars				
twenty-seven cents,	37,395	27		
Salaries, fifty thousand dollars,	50,000			
Insane state paupers, twenty -three thousand dollars,	23,000			
Trustees insane hospital, eight hundred dollars,	800			
Inspectors state prison, two hundred dollars,	200			
Balance due on school funds, thirty-six thousand three				
hundred twenty-three dollars fifty-eight cents,	36,323	58		
Balance due for aid to families, five thousand two hun-	,			
dred eighty-one dollars fifty-one cents,	5,281	51		
Postage, two thousand dollars,	2,000			
Balance due on rolls of account, eight hundred three	,			
dollars fifty-four cents,	803	54		
Agricultural societies, fifty-five hundred dollars,	5,500	00		
Board of agriculture, two thousand dollars,	2,000			
Stationery, five thousand five hundred dollars,	5,500			
Military purposes, one thousand dollars,	1,000			
Military pensions, eighteen hundred dollars,	1,800	00		
Clerks in secretary of state's office, thirty-five hundred				
dollars,	3,500	00		
Clerks in adjutant general's office, twenty-five hundred				
dollars,	2, 500	00		

	1.4		• • •
Clerks in treasurer's office, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00	Снар. 85.
Deaf, dumb and blind, twelve thousand dollars,	12,000		
Interest on lands reserved for public use, eighteen hun-			
dred dollars,	1,800	00	
Lands reserved, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00	
Fuel and lights, thirty-five hundred dollars,	3,500	00	
Furniture and repairs of public buildings, forty-five hun-			
dred dollars,	4,500	00	
Library, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Binding and stitching, including deficiency, for eigh-			
teen hundred sixty-eight, seven thousand eight hun-			
dred dollars,	7,800	00	
Arresting fugitives from justice, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Contingent fund of governor and council, seven thou-			
sand five hundred dollars,	7,500		
Contingent fund of treasurer, six hundred dollars,	600		
Night Watch, twelve hundred dollars,	1,200		
Bank and insurance examiner, six hundred dollars,	600		
Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars,		00	
Interest on Madawaska fund, three hundred dollars,	300		
Bounty on animals, eight hundred dollars,	800		
Sheriff and coroners, five hundred dollars,	500	00	
County taxes collected in eighteen hundred sixty-eight,			
five thousand three hundred sixteen dollars seventy-			
eight cents,	5,316		
Forfeited lands, eight hundred dollars,	800		
Bounty to volunteers, two thousand dollars,	2,000		
Refunding bounties to towns, five thousand dollars,	5,000		
Houlton academy, one hundred twenty dollars,	120		
Presque Isle academy, one hundred eighty dollars,	180	00	
Sinking fund, fifty-one thousand four hundred ninety-			
four dollars eighteen cents,	51,494		
Pay roll of council, forty-five hundred dollars,	4,500		
Peol Tomah, one hundred dollars,	100		
Town of Monson, five hundred dollars,	500		
Bridge at Caribou, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00	
Amounting in the whole to six hundred eighty-two			
thousand two hundred thirty-one dollars eighty-six	400 003	0.0	
	682,231	86	
Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.	•		

Approved February 15, 1869.